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considers affected with screwworm. We 
took these actions because of the 
confirmation of screwworm in these 
regions. 

DATES: El Salvador and Belize were 
added to the list of regions APHIS 
considers affected with screwworm, 
effective respectively on December 17, 
2024, and January 7, 2025. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dr. 
C. Aaron Monroy, APHIS Veterinary 
Services, Regionalization Evaluation 
Services, Strategy and Policy, 920 Main 
Campus Drive, Venture II, Raleigh, NC 
27606; phone: (919) 855–7207; email: 
AskRegionalization@usda.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
regulations in 9 CFR part 93 (referred to 
below as the regulations) prohibit or 
restrict the importation of certain 
animals into the United States to 
prevent the introduction of 
communicable diseases and pests of 
livestock. Subparts C, D, E, and F of the 
regulations govern the importation of 
horses, ruminants, swine, and dogs, 
respectively. 

Horses, ruminants, swine, and dogs 
may be imported into the United States 
from the regions where screwworm is 
considered to exist only if they are 
inspected and, if necessary, treated for 
screwworm according to the conditions 
outlined in the regulations for each type 
of animal. The requirements for horses 
are set out in § 93.308(a)(3) and include 
not only pre-embarkation and post- 
arrival inspection and treatment 
requirements, but also quarantine in the 
United States for 7 days after arrival, 
and examination by a veterinarian 
before release from quarantine. The 
requirements for ruminants and swine 
are set out in §§ 93.405(a)(3) and 
93.505(b), respectively, and are the same 
as for horses, other than the 7-day 
quarantine and final examination of the 
animal. The requirements for dogs are 
set out in § 93.600 and require that all 
dogs from affected regions be inspected 
and, if necessary, treated before 
importation. 

The Animal and Plant Health 
Inspection Service (APHIS) maintains a 
list of regions APHIS considers affected 
with screwworm on its website at http:// 
www.aphis.usda.gov/animalhealth/ 
disease-status-of-regions/. APHIS will 
add a region to the list upon 
determining that screwworm exists in 
the region based on reports we receive 
of detections of the pest from veterinary 
officials of the exporting country, from 
the World Organization for Animal 
Health (WOAH), or from other sources 
the Administrator determines to be 
reliable. 

On December 14, 2024, WOAH 
received a report from El Salvador 
documenting an outbreak of New World 
screwworm (Cochliomyia hominivorax) 
in cattle. Accordingly, on December 17, 
2024, APHIS added El Salvador to the 
list of regions APHIS considers affected 
with screwworm. 

On January 3, 2025, WOAH received 
a report from Belize documenting an 
outbreak of New World screwworm in 
cattle. Accordingly, on January 7, 2025, 
APHIS added Belize to the list of 
regions APHIS considers affected with 
screwworm. 

As a result, horses, ruminants, swine, 
and dogs from El Salvador and Belize 
are subject to APHIS import restrictions 
designed to mitigate risk of screwworm 
introduction into the United States. This 
notice serves as an official record and 
public notification of these actions. 
(Authority: 7 U.S.C. 1622 and 8301–8317; 21 
U.S.C. 136 and 136a; 31 U.S.C. 9701; 7 CFR 
2.22, 2.80, and 371.4). 

Done in Washington, DC, this 9th day of 
June 2025. 
Michael Watson, 
Administrator, Animal and Plant Health 
Inspection Service. 
[FR Doc. 2025–10802 Filed 6–12–25; 8:45 am] 
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AGENCY: Food and Nutrition Service 
(FNS), USDA. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this 
notice invites the general public and 
other public agencies to comment on 
this proposed information collection for 
the WIC Tribal Organizations and U.S. 
Territories Study. This is a new 
information collection request. The U.S. 
Department of Agriculture’s Food and 
Nutrition Service (FNS) administers the 
Special Supplemental Nutrition 
Program for Women, Infants, and 
Children (WIC) program to improve the 
health of nutritionally at-risk women 
and children. WIC is one of the nation’s 
most successful public health nutrition 
programs. This study involves all 32 
Indian Tribal Organizations (ITOs, 
‘‘Tribal Organizations’’) and 5 U.S. 
territories that operate WIC State 
agencies, 5 tribally operated local WIC 
agencies, and approximately 15 
geographic State agencies that share a 

border with a Tribal Organization. This 
study aims to inform FNS about 
variations in operations among Tribal 
Organizations, U.S. territories, and 
geographic States administering WIC as 
local and State agencies. The results of 
the study may inform efforts to improve 
WIC program operations and participant 
services. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
received on or before August 12, 2025. 
ADDRESSES: Comments may be sent to 
Dr. Karen Castellanos-Brown, Food and 
Nutrition Service, U.S. Department of 
Agriculture, 1320 Braddock Place, 
Alexandria, VA 22314, or submitted via 
email at Karen.Castellanos-Brown@
usda.gov. Comments will also be 
accepted through the Federal 
eRulemaking Portal. Go to http://
www.regulations.gov and follow the 
online instructions for submitting 
comments electronically. 

All responses to this notice will be 
summarized and included in the request 
for Office of Management and Budget 
approval. All comments will be a matter 
of public record. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 
copies of this information collection 
should be directed to Dr. Karen 
Castellanos-Brown at 703–305–2732. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Comments 
are invited on (a) whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions that were 
used; (c) ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (d) ways to minimize 
the burden of the collection of 
information on respondents, including 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Title: WIC Tribal Organizations and 
U.S. Territories. 

Form Number: Not applicable. 
OMB Number: 0584–NEW. 
Expiration Date: Not yet determined. 
Type of Request: New collection. 
Abstract: The Special Supplemental 

Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, 
and Children (WIC) improves the health 
of nutritionally at-risk women and 
children and is recognized as one of the 
nation’s most successful public health 
nutrition programs. Eighty-eight State 
agencies, including 5 U.S. territories 
(Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin 
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1 Observations of the clinic environment and 
WIC-authorized retailers are passive observations in 
public space and will not involve burden on 
participants. 

Islands, American Samoa, and the 
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana 
Islands) and 32 Indian Tribal 
Organizations (ITOs, ‘‘Tribal 
Organizations’’), currently administer 
WIC. While WIC program requirements 
are the same across all WIC State 
agencies, there is flexibility in adapting 
the program to the local context. This 
flexibility can create variation in the 
experiences of WIC program staff and 
participants. For instance, WIC agencies 
from geographic States traditionally 
contract with local agencies to provide 
direct services to participants. However, 
nearly all WIC agencies in Tribal 
Organizations and U.S. territories 
conduct State agency-level functions 
and provide direct WIC services. 

FNS is conducting the WIC Tribal 
Organizations and U.S. Territories 
Study to learn more about how WIC 
agencies in Tribal Organizations and 
U.S. territories administer and operate 
the program. The results will inform 
FNS about differences in WIC program 
operations and experiences among 
Tribal Organizations, U.S. territories, 
and geographic State agencies and can 
inform possible program improvements. 
Study objectives include: 

1. Comprehensively describe WIC 
program administration and operations 
among ITOs and territories operating as 
State and local agencies. 

2. Understand the facilitators and 
barriers to WIC program administration 
and operations among ITOs and 
territories operating State and local 
agencies. 

3. Examine and describe the 
differences in WIC State agency-level 
policy, service delivery, and operations 
between ITOs and U.S. territories and 
geographic State agencies. 

4. Obtain information to inform 
determination of WIC coverage rates 
among ITOs and territories. 

The study takes a qualitative case 
study approach and will gather 
information from the following sources: 
(a) extant data; (b) interviews with WIC 
directors (all 32 State agency-level 
Tribal Organizations, all 5 Tribally 
operated local WIC agencies, and 15 
geographic State agencies); and (c) site 
visits to 20 selected Tribal 
Organizations and U.S. territories. Site 
visits will include interviews with WIC 
clinic staff and observations of the clinic 
environment, participant appointments, 
and WIC-authorized retailers.1 

Affected public: (1) State, local, and 
Tribal governments and (2) individuals/ 

households. Identified respondent 
groups include the following: 

1. State, local, and Tribal 
governments: Staff from 57 State, local, 
and Tribal government agencies (32 
Tribal Organizations operating WIC 
State agencies, 5 Tribal Organizations 
operating WIC local agencies, 5 U.S. 
territories operating WIC State agencies, 
and 15 geographic WIC State agencies) 
will participate in data collection 
activities. WIC staff from 20 Tribal 
government agencies will participate in 
site visits, and WIC staff from 37 State, 
local, and Tribal government agencies 
will participate in virtual interviews. 

2. Individuals/households: 
Observations of up to 70 WIC 
participant appointments will be 
included across the 25 WIC clinics 
included in site visits. 

Pretesting: Pretesting of new data 
collection instruments will be 
conducted in May and June 2025. No 
more than nine individuals will be 
asked to test each instrument. Three 
individuals will pretest the WIC director 
interview guide for the Tribal 
Organizations and U.S. territory 
agencies. Two individuals will pretest 
the geographic State agency WIC 
director interview guide. Three WIC 
agency staff will pretest the clinic staff 
interview guide. The clinic environment 
and appointment observation forms will 
draw on instruments used successfully 
in a previous study and will not be 
pretested again. 

Estimated number of respondents: 
The total estimated number of 
respondents for both pretests and the 
main study is 210: 140 staff representing 
State, local, and Tribal government 
agencies, and up to 70 WIC participant 
individuals or households (including 
adult WIC participants or adults whose 
children participate in WIC). Only 
virtual interviews will be conducted 
with 32 of the 52 WIC State agency 
directors and all 5 WIC local agency 
directors; all other respondents (20) will 
participate in a site visit. Because the 
study respondents work for WIC 
agencies that would need to have 
consented to participate in this study, 
we anticipate staff at all agencies will be 
responsive. The breakdown of 
respondents follows: 

1. State, local, and Tribal government 
staff: Of the 37 WIC agencies from State, 
local, and Tribal governments initially 
contacted for a virtual interview, 37 staff 
are estimated to participate in the 
interview and 0 to be nonresponsive. Of 
the 20 WIC State agencies from WIC 
Tribal and U.S. territories contacted for 
site visits, 20 are expected to participate 
and 95 staff (WIC directors, clinic 
managers, frontline staff) from these 

agencies are estimated to participate and 
0 to be nonresponsive. 

2. Individuals/households: Up to 70 
WIC participant appointment 
observations will be conducted. Of the 
70 participant appointments observed, 
70 individuals or households are 
estimated to participate and 0 to be 
nonresponsive. 

Estimated number of responses per 
respondent: 2.66—based on 558 total 
annual responses from the 210 
respondents. See table 1 for the 
estimated number of responses per 
respondent for each type of respondent. 
The estimated breakout follows: 

1. WIC State agency staff (55): The 
estimated number of responses per WIC 
State agency staff is 6.16. Of these 55, 
Directors of three WIC State agencies 
will receive three communications to 
participate in pretesting the WIC 
director guide. Fifty-two staff from 52 
WIC State agencies will receive a study 
notification email. Of these staff, 37 staff 
from 37 WIC State agencies will receive 
up to 3 communications to participate 
in an introductory meeting. Of these 
staff, 20 staff from 20 WIC State agencies 
will receive up to 5 communications to 
participate in a site visit planning 
meeting, WIC director interview, and 
WIC director debrief. Thirty-two staff 
from 32 WIC State agencies will receive 
up to 3 communications to participate 
in a virtual interview. 

2. WIC local agency staff (7): The 
estimated number of responses per WIC 
local agency staff is 7.00. Two former 
geographic State WIC directors will 
pretest these interview guides. Five staff 
from five tribally operated WIC local 
agencies will receive up to two 
communications to participate in an 
introductory meeting and three to 
participate in a virtual interview. 

3. WIC clinic staff (78): The estimated 
number of responses per WIC clinic staff 
is 1.60. Three staff will pretest the clinic 
staff guide. Twenty-five clinic managers 
from 25 WIC clinics will receive one 
communication to participate in a clinic 
visit planning meeting and a clinic 
manager interview. Fifty frontline staff 
from 25 WIC clinics will participate in 
a clinic frontline staff interview. 

4. Individuals/households (70): The 
average estimated number of responses 
per individual/household is 1.00. 
Seventy individuals/households 
participating in WIC will provide 
informed consent for appointment 
observation. There is no additional 
burden associated with observing an 
existing appointment. 

Estimated total annual responses: 210 
(210 annual responses for responsive 
participants and 0 annual responses for 
nonresponsive participants). 
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Estimated time per response: 0.4811 
hours (0.4811 hours for responsive 
participants and 0.000 hours for 
nonresponsive participants). Among 
respondents, the estimated response 

time varies from 0.0835 hours to 1.5 
hours depending on respondent group 
and activity, as shown in table 1. 

Estimated total annual burden on 
respondents and nonrespondents: 

268.47 hours (268.47 hours for 
responsive participants and 0.00 hours 
for nonresponsive participants). See 
table 1 for the estimated total annual 
burden for each respondent type. 

James C. Miller, 
Administrator, Food and Nutrition Service. 
[FR Doc. 2025–10769 Filed 6–12–25; 8:45 am] 
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Bureau of Industry and Security 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Submission to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
Review and Approval; Comment 
Request; National Security and Critical 
Technology Assessments of the U.S. 
Industrial Base 

AGENCY: Bureau of Industry and 
Security, Commerce. 

ACTION: Notice of information collection, 
request for comment. 

SUMMARY: The Department of 
Commerce, in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA), invites the general public and 
other Federal agencies to comment on 
proposed, and continuing information 
collections, which helps us assess the 
impact of our information collection 
requirements and minimize the public’s 
reporting burden. The purpose of this 
notice is to allow for 60 days of public 
comment preceding submission of the 
collection to OMB. 

DATES: To ensure consideration, 
comments regarding this proposed 

information collection must be received 
on or before August 12, 2025. 

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit comments by email to 
Nancy Kook, IC Liaison, Bureau of 
Industry and Security, at PRA@
bis.doc.gov or to PRAcomments@
doc.gov. Please reference OMB Control 
Number 0694–0119 in the subject line of 
your comments. Do not submit 
Confidential Business Information or 
otherwise sensitive or protected 
information. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 
specific questions related to collection 
activities should be directed to Nancy 
Kook, IC Liaison, Bureau of Industry 
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